
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  

OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

 

Police# 16-002113 

Prosecutor# 095430814 

1616-CR 

OCN#  

 

 

COMPLAINT 
 

STATE OF MISSOURI 

 

             vs. 

 

Esmin Geovany Flores-Rodriguez  

Unknown  

Kansas City, MO 64106 

DOB: 12/29/1996; Race/Sex: H/M; 

SS#  

                       Defendant. 
 

 

Count I. Rape Or Attempted Rape 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury/displays Deadly 

Weapon Or Dangerous Instruments/subjects Victim To Sexual Intercourse With More 

Than One Person (566.030-002Y20131198.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo, committed the Felony 

of Rape in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.030, RSMo, and subject to 

lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or about January 9, 2016, in the County of 

Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, alone or in concert with another, knowingly had sexual 

intercourse with ., by the use of forcible compulsion, and in the course of such offense, the defendant 

or the another, displayed a deadly weapon in a threatening manner. 

 

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five 

percent of the sentence is served. 
  

Count II. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury/displays 

Deadly Weapon Or Dangerous Instrument/subjects Victim To Sexual Intercourse With 

More Than One Person (566.060-002Y20131199.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo, committed the Felony 

of Sodomy in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.030, RSMo, and subject to 

lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or about January 9, 2016, in the County of 

Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, alone or in concert with another, knowingly had deviate sexual 

intercourse with  by inserting the defendant's penis into the victim's mouth and by the use of forcible 

compulsion, and in the course of such offense, the defendant or another, displayed a deadly weapon in a 



threatening manner. 

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five 

percent of the sentence is served. 
  

Count III. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree - Serious Physical Injury/displays 

Deadly Weapon Or Dangerous Instrument/subjects Victim To Sexual Intercourse With 

More Than One Person (566.060-002Y20131199.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo, committed the Felony 

of Sodomy in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.030, RSMo, and subject to 

lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or about January 9, 2016, in the County of 

Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, alone or in concert with another, knowingly had deviate sexual 

intercourse with . by inserting the defendant's penis into the victim's anus and by the use of forcible 

compulsion, and in the course of such offense, the defendant or another, displayed a deadly weapon in a 

threatening manner. 

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five 

percent of the sentence is served. 

 

Count IV. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony Or Flight Thereafter/inflicting 

Injury/terrorizing Victim (565.110-002Y19501099.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo, committed the 

class B felony of kidnapping, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that 

on or about January 9, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, alone or 

in concert with another, unlawfully removed  without her consent from 1225 Fremont 

Avenue, the place where she was found by the defendant, for the purpose of inflicting physical 

injury on and terrorizing K.G. 

 
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five 

percent of the sentence is served. 

  

  

  

Count V. Assault 1st Degree (565.050-002Y19791399.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the 

class B felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, 

RSMo, in that on or about January 9, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the 

defendant shot at ., and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the 

crime of attempting to kill or cause serious physical injury to ., and was done for the purpose 

of committing such assault. 
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until 

eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  

 

 

 

 

 



 

Count VI. Tampering With Motor Vehicle 1st Degree (569.080-002Y20052999.0)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.080.1(2), RSMo, committed 

the class C felony of tampering in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 

558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 9, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State 

of Missouri, the defendant, alone or in concert with another, knowingly and without the consent 

of the owner unlawfully operated an automobile, to wit a maroon Oldsmobile Alero. 

  

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached 

statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find 

the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by 

law. 

 

THE STATE OF MISSOURI  

 

                      vs. 

 

Esmin Geovany Flores-Rodriguez  

 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

    

  Joanna  Malone  (#67402) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  415 E. 12th St. Floor 7M 

  Kansas City, Missouri 64106 

  (816) 881-3110 

  jmalone@jacksongov.org 

 

 

 

WITNESSES: 

PO Mitchell R. Branch, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

 

DET Sean B. Clarke, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

CST Matthew Forrest, 6633 Troost, Kansas City, MO 64131 

 

PO Richard A. Salzman, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

DET Bradley N. Thomas, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 

 
 












